UNITED STATES

OF AMERICA
L
Treaty Series No. 101 (1970) . o
-

- Amendment to the Agreement

between the Government of the
United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland
and the Government of the United States of America

for Co-operation on the Civil Uses of

Atomic Energy signed at
Washington on 15 June 1955

Washington, 10 September 1970

[The Amendment entered into force on 14 October 1970]

Presented to Parliament
by the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs
by Command of Her Majesty
November 1970

LONDON
HER. MAJESTY’S STATIONERY OFFICE

1s. 0d. [5p] net
Cmnd. 4519



AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT
FOR COOPERATION ON THE CIVIL USES OF ATOMIC ENERGY
BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED KINGDOM
OF GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTHERN IRELAND AND THE
GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

The Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern
Ireland, on its own behalf and on behalf of the United Kingdom Atomic
Energy Authority, and the Government of the United States of America
(including the United States Atomic Energy Commission), -

Desiring to amend further the Agreement for Cooperation on the Civil
Uses of Atomic Energy (hereinafter referred to as the “ Agreement for
Cooperation ) signed between them at Washington on June 15, 1955,(*) as
amended by the Notes signed October 20, 1955 and November 3, 1955,(%) as
amended by the Agreement signed at Washington on June 13, 1956,(°)
as modified by the Agreement signed at Washington on July 3, 1958,(*) as
amended by the Agreement signed at Washington on June 5, 1963,(°)
as amended by the Agreement signed at Washington on June 29, 1964.(°) as
amended by the Agreement signed at Washington on July 15, 1965,(") and
as amended by the Agreement signed at Washington on June 2, 1966;(%)

Have agreed as follows:

ARTICLE I

Article IV of the Agreement for Cooperation, as amended, is amended
as follows:

1. Paragraph (c) is redesignated as paragraph C‘l, sub-paragraphs (1),
(2), (3) and (4) are redesignated (a), (b), (¢) and (d) respectively and
paragraph (d) is redesignated as paragraph D.

2. The last two sentences of redesignated paragraph C 1 are revised to
read as follows:

“Upon completion of any of the services mentioned in this
paragraph C 1, such transferred material may be transferred to
another nation or group of nations pursuant to the terms of Article
IX hereof, or retained in the United Kingdom for applications
otherwise within the scope of this Agreement or the Agreement
between the Parties for Cooperation in the Civil Power
Applications of Atomic Energy, signed at Washington on June 2.
1966.”(°) ' '

() Treaty Series No. 55 (1955), Cmd. 9560.

(%) Treaty Series No. 3 (1956), Cmd. 9677.

(®) Treaty Series No. 35 (1956), Cmd. 9847.

(%) Treaty Series No. 41 (1958), Cmnd. 537.

(3) Treaty Series No. 82 (1963), Cmnd. 2166.
(%) Treaty Series No. 23 (1965), Cmnd. 2588.
(") Treaty Series No. 62 (1965), Cmnd. 2725.
(8) Treaty Series No. 48 (1966), Cmnd. 3077. .
() Treaty Series No. 49 (1966), Cmnd. 3078.

v 2




3.- The following paragraph C 2 is added:

“On such terms and conditions as may be agreed by the
Parties, transfers may also take place between their respective
countries of special nuclear material for the performance in the
country of the recipient of conversion or fabrication services or
both. Upon completion of such services, such transferred material
may be retained in the recipient country for applications otherwise
within the scope of this Agreement or the Agreement between the
Parties for Cooperation in the Civil Power Applications of Atomic
Energy, signed at Washington on June 2, 1966; transferred to

_ another nation or group of nations pursuant to the terms of Article
IX hereof; or returned to the country of origin.”

ARTICLE 11

This Amendment, which shall be regarded as an integral part of the
Agreement for Cooperation, shall enter into force on the date on which each
Government shall have received from the other Government written
notification that it has complied with all statutory and constitutional
requirements for the entry into force of this Amendment(*®) and shall remain
in force for the period of the Agreement for Cooperation, as amended.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, duly authorized, have signed
this Amendment,

DoNE at Washington this tenth day of September, 1970 in two original
texts. '

For thé Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and
Northern Ireland:

JOHN FREEMAN

For the Government of the United States of America:

GEORGE S. SPRINGSTEEN
WILFRID E. JOHNSON

(1°) The Amendment entered into force on 14 October, 1970.

Printed in England by Her Majesty’s Stationery Office

20734—83 310871 Dd. 155044 K12 11/70



HER MAIJESTY’S STATIONERY OFFICE
Government Bookshops

49 High Holborn, London WC1V 6HB
13a Castle Street, Edinburgh EH2 3AR
109 St. Mary Street, Cardiff CF1 1JW

Brazennose Street, Manchester M60 8AS

50 Fairfax Street, Bristol BS1 3DE |
258 Broad Street, Birmingham 1
7 Linenhall Street, Belfast BT2 8AY

Government publications are also available
through booksellers

SBN

10 145190 3



